

11.11.2024.

Present : Sh. Shivam Panchal, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Ashok Kumar, Ld. counsel for the defendant along with
defendant.
Sh. Praveen Agarwal, Ld. counsel for the defendant through VC.

WS and application for condonation of delay in filing of WS along with counter claim were filed on behalf of the defendant. Copy of the same has been supplied to the counsel for the plaintiff.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection, if the application of defendant u/o 8 Rule 1 of CPC is allowed subject to heavy costs.

In view of the same, the application u/o 8 Rule 1 of CPC is hereby allowed subject to cost of Rs. 1000/- to be paid by the defendant to the plaintiff.

Cost has been paid.

WS is taken on record.

The application stands disposed off.

Ahlmad is directed to register the counter claim separately. File of the same be prepared separately.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff requests for adjournment to file the reply to counter claim and replication.

Put up for completion of pleadings/further proceedings on
27.01.2025.

(Vikas Garg)
DJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/11.11.2024